Semi-Coke–Supported Mixed Metal Oxides
for Hydrogen Sulfide Removal at High Temperatures
Mi Jie, Zhang Yongyan, Zhu Yongsheng, Guo Ting, and Fan Huiling*
Key Laboratory of Coal Science and Technology (Taiyuan University of Technology), Ministry of Education and Shanxi Province, Taiyuan, China.
Received: February 18, 2011 Accepted in revised form: July 25, 2011
Abstract
To improve the desulfurization efficiency of sorbents at low cost, modified semi-coke was used as the substrate
for mixed metal oxides (ZFM; oxides of zinc [Zn], iron [Fe], and manganese [Mn]) in hot gas desulfurization.
Performance of the prepared ZFM/modified semi-coke (MS) sorbents were evaluated in a fixed-bed reactor in
the temperature range 400–550�C. Results showed that the molar ratio of Mn to Zn, effect of the substrate, the
calcination temperature, and the sulfidation temperature influenced the performance of the sorbents. Optimum
conditions for the preparation of the ZFM/MS sorbents were molar ratio of Mn(NO3)2$6H2O, Zn(NO3)2, and
Fe(NO3)3, 0.6:1:2; mass ratio of ZFM0.6 to modified semi-coke support, 1:1; and calcination temperature, 600�C.
The ZFM0.6/MS sorbent thus prepared exhibited the best sorption sulfur capacity of 27.46% at 450�C.
Key words: hydrogen sulfide; mixed metal oxide; semi-coke; sorbent
Introduction
Numerous metal oxides, such as oxides of iron (Fe),

sorbents were calcined at 600�C. As shown in Fig. 1, the
breakthrough time increased with the molar ratio of Mn to Zn
when the ratio was lower than 0.6. Further increase in the ratio
from 0.6 to 1.0 led to a decrease in the breakthrough time.
Table 2 presents the breakthrough sulfur capacity of the sor-
bents. ZFM0.6/MS exhibited the highest sulfur capacity of
18.31%, whereas ZFM0/MS, which did not contain Mn, had
the lowest capacity. This indicates that addition of Mn to Zn–
Table 1. Sorbent Ratios
Sorbent
Molar ratio of
Mn to Zna
Mass ratio of active
component to MS
ZFM0/MS 0 1
ZFM0.2/MS 0.2 1
ZFM0.4/MS 0.4 1
ZFM0.6/MS 0.6 1 (10:10)
ZFM0.8/MS 0.8 1
ZFM1.0/MS 1.0 1
ZFM0.6/MS1 0.6 8:10
ZFM0.6/MS2 0.6 9:10
ZFM0.6/MS3 0.6 12:10
aMolar ratio of Mn(NO3)2$6H2O to Zn(NO3)2$6H2O at a constant
molar ratio of Zn(NO3)2$6H2O to Fe(NO3)3$9H2O.
ZFM, Zn–Fe–Mn mixed metal oxide sorbents; MS, modified semi-
coke. FIG. 1. Effect of molar ratio of Mn to Zn on desulfurization.